accordance with the Indonesian Labour Law No. 13 Year 2003 dated 25 March 2003 (“Labour Law”). Under this Labour Law,
the employee benefits are payable upon dismissal of employees.

 The movements in the present value of defined benefits obligations is as follows:

Group

2022
RM

2021
 RM

At 1 January  266,405  317,416

Recognised in profit or loss  (5,053)  117,746

Benefits paid by the plan  (36,007)  (1,595)

Remeasurement recognised in other comprehensive income:

- Effects of changes in financial assumptions  (48,812)  (173,410)

- Foreign exchange translation differences  (4,786)  6,248

At 31 December  171,747  266,405

 Actuarial assumptions

 The principal actuarial assumptions at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Group

2022
%

2021
 %

Discount rate  7.26  7.55

Future average salary increases  5.00  5.00

ANNUAL REPORT 2022
PG.

93

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2022

20. Employee Benefits (Cont’d)

 Sensitivity analysis

 The effect of changes in the principal actuarial assumptions on the present value of unfunded obligations as at 31 December
2022 are as follows:

Group

+1%
RM

-1%
 RM

Increase/(Decrease) of present value of the unfunded obligations

- Discount rate  36,059  (45,824)

- Expected salary  45,747  (36,035)

 The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice,
this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.

21. Trade Payables

Group

2022
RM

2021
RM

Trade payables  198,233  222,999

 Credit terms of trade payables of the Group ranged from 30 to 60 days (2021: 30 to 60 days) depending on the terms of the
contracts.

22. Other Payables

Group Company

2022
RM

2021
RM

2022
RM

2021
RM

Other payables  274,713  317,743  253,460  268,591

Accruals  206,040  192,470  141,368  110,762

 480,753  510,213  394,828  379,353

ADVANCE INFORMATION MARKETING BERHAD [200401006266 (644769-D)]
PG.

94

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2022

23. Revenue

Group Company

2022
RM

2021
RM

2022
RM

2021
RM

Revenue form contracts with customers:

Sales and services under customer loyalty
programme  3,436,577  7,751,671  -  -

Retail sales of pharmaceuticals products  1,588  -  -  -

 3,438,165  7,751,671  -  -

Timing of revenue recognition:

At a point in time  3,438,165  7,751,671  -  -

 Breakdown of the Group’s revenue from contracts with customers:

2022
RM

2021
RM

Geographical market:

Malaysia  621,491  1,088,664

Indonesia  2,816,674  6,663,007

Total revenue from contracts with customers  3,438,165  7,751,671

24. Finance costs

Group Company

2022
RM

2021
RM

2022
RM

2021
RM

Interest expenses on:

Lease liabilities  5,092  11,624  -  -

Term loan  144,039  79,768  -  -

 149,131  91,392  -  -

ANNUAL REPORT 2022
PG.

95

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2022

25. Loss Before Tax

 Loss before tax is determined after charging/(crediting) amongst other, the following items:

Group Company

2022
RM

2021
RM

2022
RM

2021
RM

Auditors’ remuneration:

- statutory audits

 - UHY  61,000  59,000  50,000  50,000

 - member firms of UHY International  24,593  24,063  -  -

- non-audit services  5,000  5,000  5,000  5,000

Amortisation of intangible assets  41,429  11,353  -  -

Defined benefit obligations  (5,053)  117,746  -  -

Depreciation of:

- property, plant and equipment  222,895  256,161  586  531

- right-of-use assets  115,926  97,355  -  -

Fair value gain on money market fund  (26,159)  -  (26,159)  -

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment  (11,723)  -  -  -

Loss on derecognition of other investment  -  73,124  -  73,124

Lease expenses relating to short-term leases

 - car park  5,417  5,781  2,811  2,717

 - office equipment  2,212  12,019  -  -

 - premises  8,445  7,670  -  -

Foreign exchange loss/(gain):

- realised  19,259  -  19,259  -

-  unrealised  (161)  (118)  181,746  (82,577)

Dividend from money market fund  -  (2,394)  -  (2,394)

Interest income  (742)  (666)  (742)  (666)

Interest income from fixed deposits with licensed
banks  (7,562)  (45,754)  (3,739)  (39,898)

Interest income from subsidiary companies  -  -  (504,815)  -

Impairment loss on investment in subsidiary
company - - 541,693 -

Non-executive Directors’ remunerations

- fees  289,161 189,623  289,161 189,623

- salaries  14,993  -  -  -

- other benefits  35,000 44,000  35,000 44,000

Net loss on impairment of financial instruments:

- impairment loss on amount due from subsidiary
companies  -  - 2,691,178  -

 -  - 2,691,178  -

Property, plant and equipment written off  -  4,043  -  -

ADVANCE INFORMATION MARKETING BERHAD [200401006266 (644769-D)]
PG.

96

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2022

26. Taxation

Group Company

2022
 RM

2021
 RM

2022
 RM

2021
 RM

Tax expense recognised in profit or loss

Current tax  -  -  -  -

Deferred tax (Note 9)

- Origination and reversal of
 temporary differences  9,033  (25,553)  -  -

 9,033  (25,553)  -  -

Income tax relating to items of other
comprehensive income that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

Income tax relating to gain on remeasurement of
defined benefit liability  10,739  38,150  -  -

 Malaysian income tax is calculated at the statutory tax rate of 24% (2021: 24%) of the estimated assessable profits for the
financial year. Taxation for other jurisdiction is calculated at the rates prevailing in the respective jurisdiction.

 A reconciliation of income tax expenses applicable to loss before tax at the statutory income tax rate to income tax expenses
at the effective income tax rate of the Group and of the Company is as follows:

Group Company

2022
 RM

2021
 RM

2022
 RM

2021
 RM

Loss before tax  (4,433,571)  (5,187,104) (5,094,747)  (2,972,795)

At Malaysian statutory tax rate of 24% (2021: 24%)  (1,064,057)  (1,244,905) (1,222,739)  (713,471)